The results are also attractive for the simple payback time and the year-to-positive
cash flow time. More specifically, the mean simple payback time is about 5 years for
the schemes that do not involve lending, while the respective time is close to 8.5 years
for the rest schemes. This result could possibly be explained by taking into
consideration the time needed for the loan settlement. The mean time for the
occurrence of the first positive cash flow (year-to-positive cash flow) is close to 4.5
years for the schemes that involve lending and close to 8.5 years for the rest of them,
in correspondence with the results for the simple payback time.

The results for the NPV calculation, concerning all the investigating financing
schemes, show that the investment in this PV plant seems to be profitable. More
specifically, the NPV takes positive values in all these schemes. Especially for the
schemes that do not involve lending, but involve grants to the project, the NPV arises
to relatively high positive values, because in these cases the amount of the invested
capital by the investors is reduced.

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis parameters for comparing two scenarios with the Base
Case.

No Parameter Symbol Base Case Scenario 1 Scenario 2

1) PV array modules losses lossarrayP −  5% 7.5 % 10 %

2) PV system losses lossesP  7 % 5% 9%

3) PV modules tilt β 30˚ 45˚ 60˚
4) PV modules cost tarrayPV cos− € 643,560 € 617,818 € 669,302

5) Inverters cost tInvcos  € 216,000 € 207,360 € 224,640

6) Renewable energy production
escalation rate creditREr −  1 % 1.5% 2 %

7) Inflation f 1.4 % 2.5 % 4 %
8) Discount rate k 12 % 10 % 9 %
9) Expected project lifetime PL 25 years 20 years 30 years

Vassilis L. Stampolidis, Yiannis A. Katsigiannis, Pavlos S. Georgilakis / A methodology for the
economic evaluation of photovoltaic systems

51

Finally, the profitability index takes positive values for each one of the investigated
schemes. This fact shows that the investment in this certain PV plant might be
profitable. It should be noted that this index takes higher positive values for the
schemes that involve grants to project, but do not involve lending at the same time.

Then, sensitivity analysis is carried out for each financing scheme, taking into